

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5243/2025****IN****COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 45/2022****KASH FOODS PVT. LTD. & ORS.****..... APPLICANTS****IN THE MATTER BETWEEN****KASH FOODS PVT. LTD. & ORS.****..... DECREE HOLDERS****VS****OMKAR REALTORS AND DEVELOPERS****PVT. LTD. & ANR.****..... RESPONDENTS**

Adv. Nirman Sharma a/w. Adv. Siddharth Joshi,, Adv. Ritvik Kulkarni
for the Applicants.

Adv. Trushti Talekar i/b. Diamondwala & Co. for the Judgment
Debtors.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**DATE : 24 MARCH, 2026****P.C. :-**

1) Mr.Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the third party claimant (Co-operative Society) has tendered before this Court copies of the proceedings filed under Section 154B-29 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960. He undertakes to inform this Court within two weeks, the status of the said proceedings.

2) Mr.Sharma has also tendered reply affidavit dated 17

March, 2026 which is taken on record.

3) On further request of Mr.Sharma, the society is permitted to file additional reply by e-mail within a period of one week from today.

4) Place this matter on board on **15 April, 2026**.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]